Regular Minutes                                February 6, 2013                                                      Page 1

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on February 6, 2013. Mayor Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler and Dennis Norton. Dick Olson was absent. Staff present: City Engineer, Dick Ransom; Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage; Community Development Director, Mark Powers; Library Director, Jeaneal Weeks; Deputy Clerk, Kelly Kornegor; Police Chief, Dennis Marks and City Attorney, Mark Parmenter.  Guests Present: Library Board Member, Janet Libe; Daniel Hoffman; Peter Riley; James Scheer; Emmett Rasmussen; Dan Schmidt of Brain Engineering; Susan Black; Phil LeHew and Advocate Cynthia Peterson. 
Dennis Norton moved the approval of the agenda, second by Marty Bruns.  Motion carried.

Dennis Norton moved the approval of the following consent agenda items: Approval of bills; Minutes of Meetings: Regular Meetings December 19, 2012, January 2, 2013 and January 16, 2013; Receive & File Minutes of Boards / Commissions / Committees: History January 14, 2013; Library January 22, 2013; Planning and Zoning Commission January 28, 2013 and Water Board January 15, 2013;  renewal of Class C Native Wine (WCN), Outdoor Service and Sunday Sales for Farmer’s Daughter’s Market, 495 Miller Road, effective February 18, 2013 and Mayor’s Report, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion carried.
Citizen’s Input
Daniel Hoffmann of 1211 Rainbow Boulevard reminded Council of the National Weather Spotter Training class on February 23, 2013, at St. Mark’s Life Center.
Library Annual Report – Jeaneal Weeks and Janet Libe

Library Director, Jeaneal Weeks and Library Board Member Janet Libe presented the 2011-2012 Annual Hiawatha Public Library Report.   Highlights included the following information:
· Hiawatha has the busiest library of our size in Iowa

· Circulation increased from 304, 123 to 312, 012 and increase of 2.9% for FY 11-12

· E-Book circulation increased from 2,022 in FY 10-11 to 6,119 in FY 11-12

· 21,078 people used the computers at the library for 15,970 hours

· 10,991 children and teens attended library programs

· 1,509 adults participated in adult programs

· 1,295 groups met in the library meeting rooms

· 782 hours of volunteer time

· 4 book clubs with 54 members

Hiawatha is classified as a Size E library with population between 5,000 to 10,000.  We are circulating more than 100,000 than the next library our size, in the state, with the highest circulation per capita of 43.30%.  The self check accounts for 50% of circulation.

The library receives state income with the following programs:

· Open access- provides Iowans with direct materials and information resources.  This is a reciprocal borrowing program that enables customers from a participating library to go to other participating libraries and direct check out materials they own.  Libraries are reimbursed per transaction for this service.  Open access has reimbursed $0.25 this year
· Interlibrary Loan Reimbursement- provides Iowa citizens with equal access to library resources by encouraging and supporting interlibrary loan among all types of libraries.  This is a book sharing subsidy program where participating libraries agree to loan their materials to other libraries for use by their customers.  Libraries are partially reimbursed per transaction for this service, open access $.25 this year and the State reimbursement of a $1.00 for Interlibrary loan.
Ordinance #738 Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adding Parking Restrictions to West Side of Stamy Road from Tower Terrace to Kacena and Both sides of the Street Along Hawkeye Drive, from Tower Terrace Road to Boyson Road 

The 1st reading of ORDINANCE #738 was read at the January 16, 2013 regular Council meeting.  Council was not able to consider the 2nd Reading, 3rd Reading or adoption of ORDINANCE #738 due to lack of a full Council.  The item was placed on the February 6th agenda for consideration.
Bob Wheeler moved the 2nd reading of ORDINANCE #738 amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adding parking restrictions to West side of Stamy Road from Tower Terrace to Kacena and Both sides of the street along Hawkeye Drive, from Tower Terrace Road to Boyson Road, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion carried.

Dennis Norton moved to waive the 3rd reading of ORDINANCE #738, second by Bob Wheeler.  
Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Bob Rampulla moved the adoption of ORDINANCE #738 amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adding parking restrictions to West side of Stamy Road from Tower Terrace to Kacena and Both sides of the street along Hawkeye Drive, from Tower Terrace Road to Boyson Road, second by Marty Bruns. 
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
ORDINANCE #738 adopted.
PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.09 Truck, Camper, Motor Home and Boat Parking Limited adding Unattached Trailer
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.09 Truck, Camper, Motor Home and Boat Parking Limited adding Unattached Trailer at 7:11 P.M. 
There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 7:11 P.M.

Police Chief, Dennis Marks recommended amending §69.09 to add Unattached Trailer to the list of restrictions due to the following reasons:

· Current code language implies that only trailers attached to motor vehicles are not allowed to park on city streets for longer than one (1) hour between 6:00 p.m. and 4:00 a.m.  By adding unattached trailers to the description, this issue is removed.

· This is a safety precaution due to trailers not being as visible when compared to motor vehicles.  An accident occurred recently with a car crashing into an unattached trailer that was parked on a city street after 6:00 p.m.

Bob Wheeler moved the 1st reading of ORDINANCE #739 amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.09 Truck, Camper, Motor Home and Boat Parking Limited adding Unattached Trailer, second by Dennis Norton.  Motion carried.

Bob Rampulla moved to waive the 2nd and 3rd readings of ORDINANCE #739, second by Bob Wheeler.  
Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Marty Bruns moved the adoption of ORDINANCE #739 amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.09 Truck, Camper, Motor Home and Boat Parking Limited adding Unattached Trailer, second by Dennis Norton.  
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
ORDINANCE #739 adopted.
PUBLIC HEARING - to Consider Ordinance Regarding the Rezoning of Property Located at 655 North Center Point Rd., Hiawatha, Iowa from A (Agricultural) to C-3 (Highway Commercial District) as requested by Charles and Robin LeGrand

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider an ordinance regarding the rezoning of property located at 655 North Center Point Rd., Hiawatha, Iowa from A (Agricultural) to C-3 (Highway Commercial District) as requested by Charles and Robin LeGrand at 7:13 P.M. 
Dan Schmidt of Brain Engineering and Emmett Rasmussen, owner of the used car sales and auto detailing business spoke on behalf of the rezoning request providing the following information:

Planning and Zoning had issues with the buffering which Dan Schmidt believed this was a bit of overkill.  Mr. Schmidt submitted a zoning map and illustrations showing views of homes located in Sunset Mobile Home Park from the property located at 655 North Center Point Road which were shown on the elmo during discussion.
Schmidt stated that they selected C-3 zoning because C-ORS – C-2 would have been too much for this area.  The business owner is willing to place a privacy fence for additional screening.  

Emmet Rasmussen said he had been in business for 20 years and wasn’t looking at bringing a junk yard into the city.  He bought the property because it seemed like a nice peaceful place.

Council Member, Bob Wheeler asked how many trees they planned to take out.  Emmet Rasmussen stated they would like to remove five to six trees from the front along the fence.  Most of the trees would remain.

Council Member, Bob Rampulla asked how many cars the business would have.  Emmet Rasmussen replied there would be 20 to 30.  At the Planning and Zoning meeting he was nervous and numbers just flew out.

Community Development Director, Mark Powers stated the C-3 Zoning request was virtually unbillable.  When the Planning and Zoning Commission reviewed and discussed this request at their January 28th meeting, commission members had concerns regarding week night\weekend traffic in the area and the proximity of the nature trail and residential area of Sunset Mobile Home Park.  Emmett Rasmussen explained the business hours were 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday – Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on Saturdays.
City Council received two (2) letters in opposition to the rezoning request from Velma Pate, Pate Family Trust “Homeworks Center” who own properties on North Center Point Road and Cornerstone Press located at 705 North Center Point Road.  Cornerstone Press’ letter was received on Tuesday, February 5th so it was placed on the table at the Council meeting along with a signed copy of the Planning and Zoning minutes from the January 28th meeting.
No additional written or public comments were received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 7:25 P.M.

Council Member, Dennis Norton expressed his personal feelings that he would have appreciated it if the business owners that were against the rezoning request would have made an attempt to attend the meeting.  Norton asked if there is a history from A (Agricultural) zoned property to C-3 zoning acknowledging the Pate Family concerns with the nature trail being in the vicinity.

Council Member, Bob Rampulla stated that he agreed with Planning and Zoning Commission member Keith Sams’ comment that it should be a softer transition; seems like quite a jump from Agricultural to C-3 zoning. 

Council member, Dennis Norton expressed that he would like to table the item until the next regular meeting so he could have additional time to review the new material that was set on the table.

Council member, Bob Rampulla clarified the letter from Cornerstone is only one page and the rest of the material is the signed Planning and Zoning minutes which were included in the packet without the signatures. Norton acknowledged there was only one piece of additional information to review.
Planning and Zoning Commission, at their January 28th regular meeting, regarding the rezoning request for the property located at 655 North Center Point Rd., Hiawatha, Iowa from A (Agricultural) to C-3 (Highway Commercial District) was denied with six members voting Nay and one (1) member voting Aye.

Bob Rampulla moved the 1st Reading of ORDINANCE #738  regarding the rezoning of property located at 655 North Center Point Rd., Hiawatha, Iowa from A (Agricultural) to C-3 (Highway Commercial District) as requested by Charles and Robin LeGrand, second by Marty Bruns.  

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler
NAYS: Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton
ABSENT: Dick Olson
ORDINANCE #738 FAILS on its 1st Reading due to a lack of majority vote.
PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider Adopting Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract and Estimate of Cost for the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider adopting plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road Project at 7:33 P.M. 
There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 7:33 P.M.

The work generally consists of clearing, grubbing, grading, storm sewer, water main, Portland cement concrete pavement reconstruction (0.32 mile), 10’ wide Portland cement concrete trail, sidewalk, street lights, irrigation, landscaping, sodding, seeding, and all other necessary work to complete the project.  The Project Engineer’s cost opinion is $1,950,000.00 and the bid opening date is set for February 13, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.
Project Engineer, Mike Dufoe reported in his memo prepared for the Council packet that as of January 31, 2013, there were a total of 37 plan holders.  Nine of those are contractors that typically bid on these types of projects.  Dufoe recommends adoption of the plans, specifications, form of contract and cost opinion for the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road Project.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #13-030 adopting & placing on file plans, specifications, form of contract & estimate of cost for the FY 13 RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road Project, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton
NAYS: Bob Wheeler
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-030 approved. 

Motion Setting a Public Hearing Date (February 20, 2013 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider the FY 2013 Budget Amendment and Direct Publication of Notice 

Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna recommends setting a public hearing date (February 20, 2013 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider the FY 2013 Budget Amendment and direct publication of notice.

The current amendment for the FY 2013 Budget includes the following:

Expenditures – 

· Capital Projects $5,378,713

· Total Gov Activities and Business Expenditures $5,378,713

· Transfers Out $550,000

· Total Expenditures/Transfers Out $5,928,713

· Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out Fiscal Year $935,087

· Ending Fund Balance June 30 $935,087

· Total Budget after Current Amendment Ending Fund Balance June 30 $2,142,861

Dennis Norton moved setting a public hearing date (February 20, 2013 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider the FY 2013 Budget Amendment and direct publication of notice, second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried.

Setting Dates of a Consultation (February 13, 2013 @ 2:00 P.M.) and a Public Hearing Date (March 6, 2013 @ 7:00 P.M.) on a Proposed Amendment No. 8 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa
The Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for the Urban Renewal Area was adopted in 1991.  Amendment No. 7 was the most recent amendment approved by City Council Resolution #12-206 on July 19, 2012. 
The Urban Renewal Plan includes a list of proposed projects to be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area under Iowa law and is placed on file in the office of the Linn County Recorder.  The proposed Amendment No. 8 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan adds no new land, but provides for TIF bonding needs for FY-14 as per Iowa Code.  
Iowa statutes require City Council to hold a public hearing on the proposed Amendment No. 8 following notice by publication in a newspaper having general circulation within the City, describing the time, date, place and purpose of the hearing and identify the urban renewal area covered by the Amendment and outline the general scope of the urban renewal project under consideration.  
Iowa statutes further requires the City Council to notify all affected taxing entities of the consideration being given to the proposed Amendment No. 8 and to hold a consultation with such taxing entities with respect thereto, and further provides that the designated representative of each affected taxing entity may attend the consultation and make written recommendations for modifications to the proposed division of revenue included as a part thereof, to which the City shall submit written responses as provided in Section 403.5 as amended.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #13-031 setting dates of a consultation (February 13, 2013 @ 2:00 P.M.) and a public hearing date (March 6, 2013 @ 7:00 P.M.) on a proposed Amendment No. 8 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-031 approved. 

Phase D of the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project

Public Works Superintendent, Rod Jasa and Parks and Recreation Director Angie Cole requested Council authorization in proceeding with Requests for Proposals for the purchase and installation of trees as follows:
· Phase D of the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project, approximately 24 new trees in the section of road between Stamy Road and Tower Terrace Road

· Replacement of approximately 12 dead and dying Ash trees and three (3) dead Fir trees along the south end of Center Point Road, section of road between Blairs Ferry Road and Willman Street.

Phase D of the North Center Point Road Streetscape project is the leftover portion of Phase C due to lack of funding.  Funding for the purchase and installation of trees for Phase D of the North Center Point Road Streetscape project and for the replanting of trees along the south side of Center Point Road is available in the amount of $10,000.00 in the Capital Project Fund and $10,000.00 in the Capital Project Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fund.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #13-032 authorizing City Staff to proceed with the solicitation of Requests for Proposals for the purchase and installation of 24 trees for Phase D of the North Center Point Road Streetscape project and for the replacement of 12 dead and dying Ash trees and three (3) dead Fir trees along the south end of Center Point Road utilizing available funding in the amount of $10,000.00 in the Capital Project Fund and $10,000.00 in the Capital Project Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fund, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-032 approved. 

Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Improvements Project – Review Bids/Award Contract
The project generally consists of reconstructing the above intersection and water main, and installing new storm sewer, sidewalks and traffic signals.  

The engineer’s cost opinion was $760,000.  Five bids were received and read at the Iowa Department of Transportation on January 16, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. Results are as follows:
	Contractor
	Bid Amount

	Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. of Anamosa
	$725,505.40

	Pirc-Tobin Construction Inc. of Alburnett
	$777,232.00

	Tschiggfrie Excavating of Dubuqe
	$778,669.59

	Eastern Iowa Excavating and Concrete, LLC of Cascade
	$799,237.55

	Vieth Construction Corporation of Cedar Falls
	$817,802.95


Using the low bid of $725,505.40, the proposed contract amount of $725,505.40 is split into two divisions:  Division 1 includes Federal-Aid eligible construction items related to the street improvements and Division 2 has non-grant eligible items funded by the Water Department.  Division costs are as follows:

Division 1:  
$679,009.80

Division 2:
$  46,495.60 (water main)

Total:

$725,505.40

City Engineer, Dick Ransom recommends awarding the contract to the lowest responsive responsible bid of Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. in the amount of $725,505.40, plus potential incentives below and as provided in the specifications:

· $1,000 per working day up to a maximum $20,000 for completion in less than the allowable road closure days
Dick Ransom reviewed the bids with Council and stated they are very familiar with Ricklefs Excavating Ltd.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #13-033 approving and making award of contract for the 2013 Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Improvements Project to Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. of Anamosa, IA in the amount of $725,505.40 plus potential incentives including $1,000 per working day up to a maximum $20,000 for completion in less than the allowable road closure days and additional provisions described in the plans and specifications, second by Dennis Norton
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-033 approved. 
Diesel Fuel - Review Bids/Award Contract
City Staff received and reviewed bids for diesel fuel requirements for City departments from two (2) qualified companies on January 30th at 10:00 a.m. as follows:
	Company
	#2 Diesel Fuel Price +/- IDOT Daily #2 ULSD Fuel Price
	Winter Blend Price +/- IDOT Daily #2 ULSD Fuel Price
	After Hours, Holidays, Weekends 7:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Delivery Charge

	Linn Co-Op Oil Company of Marion
	$0.15 per gallon
	$0.15 per gallon
	$0.00

	Hovden Oil, Inc. of Cedar Rapids
	$0.19 per gallon
	$0.34 per gallon (50/50 Blend #1 and #2)
	$0.00


Public Works Superintendent, Rod Jasa recommends awarding the contract to the lowest responsive responsible bidder of Linn Co-Op Oil Company of Marion.  Jasa provided the following comments in his memo for the Council packet: “Linn Co-op has been the City’s diesel fuel provider as long as I have worked for the City and we have had great service from them.”

The contract for diesel fuel requirements for City departments will be effective March 1, 2013 – December 31, 2013 with the option to renew through 2015.

City Engineer Dick Ransom clarified the diesel fuel price by stating that the IDOT daily rate includes a $2.85 up charge.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #13-034 approving diesel fuel requirements for City departments from March 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 with the option to renew through 2015, with Linn Co-Op Oil Company of Marion, IA using rates of $0.15 per gallon for #2 Diesel Fuel Price +/- IDOT Daily #2 ULSD Fuel Price and $0.15 per gallon for Winter Blend Price +/- IDOT Daily #2 ULSD Fuel Price, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-034 approved. 

Fire Department Turn Out Gear - Review Bids/Award Contract
City Council approved Resolution #12-259 on November 7, 2012, authorizing staff to proceed with the solicitation of bids for the purchase of up to 31 sets of firefighter turnout protective gear furnishing the Fire Department with protective gear through FY 2016.

City Staff received and reviewed bids for Fire Department Turnout Gear from four (4) qualified companies on January 25th at 2:00 p.m. as follows:
	Company
	TO Coat
	TO Pants
	Total per set
	Total Bid

	Sandry Fire Supply of DeWitt
	$1,065.00
	$815.00
	$1,880.00
	$56,400.00

	Ed M Feld Equipment Co. of Carroll
	$1.073.00
	$731.76
	$1.805.23
	$54,156.90

	Sandry Fire Supply of DeWitt
	$1,055.00
	$735.00
	$1,790.00
	$53,700.00

	Heiman Fire Equipment of Ashton
	$1,120.65
	$658.56
	$1,779.21
	$53,376.30


The Fire Department has been working on specifications and bids for new protective firefighter gear.  The specifications were for a top of the line set of protective turnout gear that meets or exceeds all current standards.  A full set of turn out gear includes coat, pants and suspenders.  

The bid specifications were sent to four companies in December 2012, asking they submit a bid for thirty (30) sets turn out gear that met the specifications.  A full set of turn out gear includes coat, pants and suspenders.  Sandry Fire Supply provided two separate bids that both met the specifications.  Municipal Emergency Services (MES) sent a letter stating that they declined to bid.
Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage recommends awarding the bid to Heiman Fire Equipment with a total bid amount of $53,376.30.  After award of the bid, Heiman has 15 days to measure the firefighters for the new gear and then has 60 days after that for delivery.  Funding for the purchase of 30 sets of turn out gear is available in Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) Funds in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #13-035 authorizing the purchase of 30 sets of firefighter turnout protective gear at a total cost not to exceed $60,000.00 with Heiman Fire Equipment of Ashton, IA utilizing available funding in Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) Funds, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-035 approved. 
Purchase of Wall Beds for the Fire Station

Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage requested Council approval in purchasing four (4) wall mounted wall beds to provide sleeping quarters for volunteer members on duty overnight.
There are one (1) to four (4) people who spend the night at the fire station depending on the day of the week and the weather and Chief Nesslage expects this number to increase in the future.

Three (3) vendors were researched as follows:

	Vendor
	Amount 
	Notes

	Commercial Wall Bed Systems
	$6,731.00
	Twin bed, 12” mattress, 45” wide X 20” deep X 85” high

	Wall Bed Outlet of 
	$6,392.00
	Economy full mattress, 62” wide X 19” deep X 85” high (too wide to use in intended space)

	The Bedder Way
	$7,880.00
	Twin, no mattress included


Chief Nesslage believes the best option is to use Commercial Wall Bed Systems/More Space Place of Clear Water, Florida at a delivery price not to exceed $6,731.00 with assembly and installation completed by the Fire Department Staff.

Funding for the purchase of four (4) mounted wall beds is available in the Fire Department Operating Budget.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #13-036 authorizing the purchase of four (4) wall mounted wall beds in an amount not to exceed $6,731.00 including delivery from Commercial Wall Bed Systems/More Space Place of Clear Water, Florida using available funding in the Fire Department Operating Budget, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-036 approved. 
Fire Department to Provide EMS Stand by Services at No Charge for the Kennedy High School Raise the Roof Show Choir Invitational on February 23, 2013

The Fire Department has provided EMS stand-by at the annual Kennedy Show Choir Inventational since 2006.  The EMS stand-by services include having a crew and an ambulance at the school from 8:00 a.m. until nearly midnight.  This event does not distract from in town coverage and provides an excellent opportunity to provide service to the school community.
The Fire Department receives no pay or donation for this event, other than meals and snacks that are provided for the crew.

Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage requested Council approval in authorizing the Fire Department to provide EMS stand-by for Kennedy High School Raise the Roof Show Choir Invitational on February 23, 2013.

Dennis Norton presented RESOLUTION #13-037 supporting and encouraging the Hiawatha Fire Department EMS stand-by services during the Kennedy High School Raise the Roof Show Choir Invitational event on February 23, 2013, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-037 approved. 
Payment of Expenses for the Fire Department to Hold an Annual Volunteer Appreciation Banquet on March 2, 2013

At the January 30, 2013 special meeting, Council and City Staff discussed the FY 2011 – 2012 Audit Report submitted by the State Auditor’s office.

The findings listed in the Questionable Disbursements section of the Audit Report which may not meet the requirements of public purpose as defined in an Attorney General’s opinion dated April 25, 1979 as follows:

· Firefighter Incentive Dinner: $3,359.00

· Entertainment of Firefighter Incentive Dinner: $750.00

Council members felt that the Fire Department annual volunteer appreciation banquet did serve a public purpose due to the essential emergency fire and medical services that would not be available to the community without their continued support to the department.  The event also builds morale and demonstrates our community’s appreciation for their commitment to volunteerism in our community.

City Council directed staff to prepare a resolution approving the payment of expenses for the March 2, 2013 annual volunteer appreciation banquet and add it to the next regular meeting agenda for approval.

Dennis Norton presented RESOLUTION #13-038 authorizing City Staff to make payment for the expenses required to hold the annual volunteer appreciation banquet on March 2, 2013, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-038 approved. 
Discussion/Possible Action Regarding a Permanent Landscape and Utility Easement for property located at 311 Parsons Drive, Cedar Graphics in connection with the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road 
The Permanent Landscape and Utility Easement for property located at 311 Parsons Drive, owned by Igram Family LLC (Hassan Igram) is associated with the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road 

City Attorney, Mark Parmenter explained to Council that Hassan Igram owner of the property located at 311 Parsons Drive, Cedar Graphics requested an indemnification be included in the Permanent Landscape and Utility Easement Agreement with the City. Igram is acceptable to granting the easement at no cost to the City but he did have a concern regarding liability associated with the landscape being installed by the City and who would be liable if there is an accident.  He has thought about this and spoke with City Engineer, Dick Ransom.  
The proposed indemnification provisions and new language outside the standard Landscape and Utility Easement Agreement language is as follows:

1. Upon development of the property, the landscaping may be modified as needed to accommodate visibility and access.  The City Would agree to work with the property owner on requested modifications

2. The property owner has the right to maintain landscaping if abandoned by the City

3. The City will hold the liability for the landscaping (i.e., if a trail user rode off the trail and hit a tree planted by the City, the property owner wouldn’t be liable

4. The City approves a curb cut as shown in Exhibit ‘B’ attached to the agreement

Mark Parmenter stated in his opinion that the chance for an accident is slim to none.  The indemnification provides that the City will hold harmless the property owner.

Council member, Bob Rampulla asked if the City does not agree to add the provisions, will it be a detrement to getting the easement signed; it seems a bit picky.  Dick Ransom and Mark Parmenter’s understanding is we would clarify the language to allow for that; it’s belts and suspenders and a bit of over kill.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #13-039 authorizing the City Attorney to move forward with the addition of language as outlined in the Agreement and indemnification provisions to the Landscape and Utility Easement Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Igram Family, LLC (owners) for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing and maintaining landscaping and utility improvements upon a portion of the real property located at 311 Parsons Drive and said Agreement shall be brought back to a future City Council meeting for approval, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton
NAYS: Bob Rampulla

ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-039 approved. 
Agreements in Connection with the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road 
The following two (2) agreements are required by the railroad to complete the widening and streetscape improvements for the Chicago Central & Pacific Railroad crossing at North Center Point Road which is part of the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road project:

· Construction and Maintenance Agreement for improvements to North Center Point Road and the CC&P railroad crossing between the City of Hiawatha and Illinois and Chicago, Central and Pacific Railroad Company 
· License for Multi-Use Pathway/Sidewalk Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Chicago, Central and Pacific Railroad Company.
Purposes of the Construction and Maintenance Agreement: 

· Allows the City to construct its portion of the project within the railroad right-of-way including PCC pavement (four lanes with curb and gutter, sidewalk, storm sewer, grading, street lights and sod/seeding).
· Specifies a reimbursement estimated cost to the railroad in the amount of $448,722.00 for their work needed at the crossing including signals, gates, surface crossing improvements and relocation of signal bungalow.
· Specifies contractor insurance and flagging requirements which are already incorporated into the North Center Point Road bid documents.
· States the maintenance responsibilities.  City responsible for approaches and railroad responsible for tracks, surface crossing, gates and signals.
· Indemnification language regarding claims as a result of the project.
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #13-040 approving the Construction and Maintenance Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Illinois and Chicago, Central and Pacific Railroad Company for improvements to North Center Point Road and the railroad crossing in connection with the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road project, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-040 approved. 
Provisions of the License for Multi-Use Pathway/Sidewalk Agreement: 

· Allows placement of a new sidewalk crossing of the tracks along the west side and includes indemnification language and other pertinent conditions.
The sidewalk will be constructed with the North Center Point Road improvements and there is a $750.00 document fee associated with this license.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #13-041 approving the License for Multi-Use Pathway/Sidewalk Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Chicago, Central and Pacific Railroad Company in connection with the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from CC&P Railroad to Fisher Street and North of Boyson Road project, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-041 approved. 
Approving Payment of an Invoice to the City of Cedar Rapids for the Construction of the Indian Creek / Dry Creek Trunk Line Project as Established in the 28E Agreement

The City of Hiawatha entered into a 28E Agreement with the cities of Cedar Rapids, Marion, Robins and Linn County regarding the planning, construction and maintenance participation for the Indian Creek and Dry Creek Sanitary Sewer Upgrade Project on January 11, 2007.
The project agreement outlines that each jurisdiction is responsible for paying a portion of the project costs associated with the Indian Creek and Dry Creek Sanitary Sewer Upgrade Project.

The City of Cedar Rapids submitted Invoice #2 (CR Invoice #10140629) for Hiawatha’s portion of payment for the following project activities completed:

Consultant Contracts:



$3,497,849.63

Miscellaneous Consulting Expenses

$       3,423.50

Right-of-Way




$     36,147.00

Miscellaneous Construction Expenses

$       2,321.06
Total Reimbursement Fees Owed:

$3,539,741.19
City of Hiawatha’s Portion (Invoice #2 Total):
$    558,217.19
City Engineer, Dick Ransom informed Council that we do know this work has been completed along with design work.  Ransom reviewed Invoice #2 from the City of Cedar Rapids and have determined that it is in accordance with the project agreement and further recommend payment of the invoice.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #13-042 authorizing the City Clerk to make payment on Invoice #2 in the amount of $558,217.19, submitted by the City of Cedar Rapids for Hiawatha’s portion of the current project expenses for the Indian Creek and Dry Creek Sanitary Sewer Upgrade project, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #13-042 approved. 
Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:49 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried. 
____________________________
                                                                                                
Thomas A. Theis, Mayor 


            
ATTEST: 
________________________

Kim Downs, City Clerk                                          
